BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of

Gary L. Smith d/b/a Incline Water &

Sewer Company to Sell and Transfer

its Franchise, Works or System to

Warren County Water and Sewer Company,
a Missouri Corporation, and to Expand
its Operating Area, and for Such Other

Related Matters.

)

Case No. WA-96-449

Tariff File No. 9800029

Tariff File No. 9800030

ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS

On July 13, 1998, Warren County Water & Sewer Company (WCWS) submitted tariff sheets pursuant to an Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement dated June 18. On August 12, WCWS filed a letter extending the effective date of the tariffs until August 22, 1998. On August 13, WCWS filed certain substitute tariff sheets to correct errors and omissions that Staff had identified in the original filing.

On August 14, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its memorandum. In that memorandum the Staff states that it has reviewed the tariffs, finds that they are correct and comply with the Commission's order, and recommends approval.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff filing and the Staff memorandum and has determined the filing to be in compliance with the Commission's order.

Pursuant to Ordered paragraph 4 of the Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement dated June 18, Gary L. Smith d/b/a Incline Village Water and Sewer (Incline) shall file a pleading with the Missouri Public

Service Commission notifying the Commission of the closing date of the sale of assets from Incline to WCWS within ten days after completion of the transaction.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That Tariff No. 9800029, filed July 13, 1998, as corrected by substitute sheet filed August 13, 1998, by Warren County Water & Sewer Company, are hereby approved for water service on or after August 21, 1998: P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheets 1 through 29.
- 2. That Tariff No. 9800030, filed July 13, 1998, as corrected by substitute sheet filed August 13, 1998, by Warren County Water & Sewer Company, are hereby approved for sewer service on or after August 21, 1998: P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheets A through 41.
 - 3. That this order shall become effective on August 22, 1998.

BY THE COMMISSION.

Hole HARD Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Lewis R. Mills, Jr., Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1), (November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 19th day of August, 1998.

